OR WITH RESPECT TO ANY CLAIM ARISING HEREFROM OR RELATED HERETO, KUBEX’S 
AGGREGATE LIABILITY TO CUSTOMER, REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION, WHETHER 
BASED ON CONTRACT OR TORT, INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE, SHALL IN NO EVENT EXCEED, IN 
THE AGGREGATE FOR ALL CLAIMS, THE SUM OF U.S. TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND 
DOLLARS (U.S. $250,000) (THE “LIABILTY CAP”).  THE EXISTENCE OF MORE THAN ONE CLAIM 
SHALL NOT INCREASE THIS LIMIT.  THE LIABILITY CAP SHALL NOT APPLY TO: (1) KUBEX’S 
OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 4 (PROPRIETARY RIGHTS AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION) 
OR (2) KUBEX’S FRAUD, GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR WILFULL MISCOUNDUCT OR (3) BREACH OF